PRINTED: 04/13/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345449	B. WING		03/16/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AL HEALTH CARE/KING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 WHITE ROAD KING, NC 27021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 582 SS=B	CFR(s): 483.10(g)(17) §483.10(g)(17) The fi (i) Inform each Medici writing, at the time of facility and when the Medicaid of- (A) The items and se nursing facility service for which the residen (B) Those other items facility offers and for charged, and the amservices; and (ii) Inform each Medic changes are made to specified in §483.10(section. §483.10(g)(18) The fi resident before, or at periodically during th available in the facilit services, including ar covered under Medic facility's per diem rate (i) Where changes in and services covered Medicaid State plan, notice to residents of reasonably possible. (ii) Where changes a items and services the facility must inform the 60 days prior to imple (iii) If a resident dies transferred and does facility must refund to	acility must caid-eligible resident, in admission to the nursing resident becomes eligible for rvices that are included in es under the State plan and t may not be charged; s and services that the which the resident may be ount of charges for those caid-eligible resident when the items and services g)(17)(i)(A) and (B) of this acility must inform each the time of admission, and e resident's stay, of services y and of charges for those ny charges for services not eare/ Medicaid or by the	F 582		4/13/18	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	 ?F	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 04/07/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345449	B. WING		03/1	16/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE/KING			1 1	•	00.10.2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	deposit or charges all per diem rate, for the resided or reserved of facility, regardless of discharge notice requivers of the resident representative the resident within 30 date of discharge from (v) The terms of an abehalf of an individual facility must not conflict these regulations. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff intervivers, the facility fail (Centers for Medicare Skilled Nursing Facility Notice (SNF ABN) primedicare part A service (Residents #49 and 6 Beneficiary Protection Findings included: 1. Resident #49 was part A Medicare services were to end	ready paid, less the facility's days the resident actually retained a bed in the any minimum stay or sirements. The funds due days from the resident or the any and all refunds due days from the resident's in the facility. The dimission contract by or on a seeking admission to the cut with the requirements of the is not met as evidenced and Medicaid Services and Medicaid S	F 582	Tag 0582-483.10 Medicaid/Medicare Coverage Liability Notice Root Cause Analysis Based on the root cause analysis by the facility staff and the facility Executive Director, it was determined that there as a lack of clear understanding of the regulatory requirement to provide a sk Nursing Facility Advanced Beneficiary Notice(SNF ABN) prior to discharge for Medicare Part-A services for residents who planned to remain in the facility follong term care. Immediate Action Resident #65 was provided an ABN or 3/29/2018 by the facility's Social Servit Director. Resident #49 no longer resides at the facility Identification of others On 3/22/2018 a 100% audit of the last	was illed om s or	

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345449	B. WING			3/16/2018	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE/KING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 115 WHITE ROAD KING, NC 27021	•	03/10/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 582	An interview was con Services Director on stated when a reside were coming to an er non-coverage letter a She said she only us resident's payor sour She said she was un supposed to use the Medicare discharges An interview was con Administrator on 3/16 the Social Service Director ABN form was to be Medicare stay and the facility. He said he exissued when a reside following a part A Medicare part of the Medicare stay and the facility. A review of the medic CMS-10123 Notice of letter (NOMNC) was responsible party on indicated that Medicas services were to end remained in the facility ended. A review of the medicas services were to end remained in the facility ended.	N was not provided to the le party. Inpleted with the Social 3/15/18 at 3:39 PM. She int's part A Medicare benefits and she initiated the and contacted the family. It is determined that the same that she was ABN forms for part A saware that she was ABN forms for part A service and at the completed after a part A rector was unaware that the completed after a part A resident remained in the expected the ABN notice be and remained in the facility dicare stay. In admitted to the facility on a same that the completed after a part A resident remained in the facility dicare stay. In admitted to the facility on a same that the same that the completed after a part A remained in the facility dicare stay. In admitted to the facility on a same that the sam	F 5	days of discharges was cond Social Services Director to do others who may have been at the alleged deficient practice were identified. Systematic Changes On 4/2/2018, education was the nurse consultant to the Services Director regarding to requirements for issuing an Aeducation included that reside remain in the facility after Meservices have ended require given. Beginning 4/2/18, the Social Director will maintain a log of who are discharged from Meservices and plan to remain for long term care. On this lo resident name, date of Medic discharge and the date the Aprovided, The log will be kep along with a copy of the ABN been provided to Long term residents. Monitoring Beginning 4/9/18, the Execution facility designee will review Medicare Part-A discharge be and validate that the ABN haprovided to those Long Term residents who's Medicare Part-A discharge Pathave ended. The Executive Isign the Medicare Part-A disweekly for 4 weeks then more	provided by Social the regulatory ABN. The dents who edicare Part-A an ABN be Services of residents edicare Part-A in the facility of will be the care Part-A ABN was but in a binder at that has care tive Director with edicare weekly as been and Care cart-A services Director will charge log onthly for 3		
		N was not provided to the		months. Findings will be repo	orted to the		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE/KING SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MA) ID PREPIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY) F 582			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE/KING (X4) ID FREERIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 582 Continued From page 3 An interview was completed with the Social Services Director on 3/15/18 at 3:39 PM. She stated when a resident's part A Medicare benefits were coming to an end she initiated the non-coverage letter and contacted the family. She said she only used the ABN form when a resident's payor source was Medicare part B. She saids she was unaware that she was supposed to use the ABN forms for part A Medicare discharges. An interview was completed with the Adhinistrator on 3/16/18 at 10:45 AM. He stated the Social Service Director was unaware that the ABN form was to be completed after a part A Medicare stay and the resident remained in the facility. He said he expected the ABN notice be issued when a resident remained in the facility. He said he expected the ABN notice be issued when a resident remained in the facility following a part A Medicare stay. F 641 CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments.			345449	B. WING _		0:	3/16/2018	
FREFIX TAG (EACH OBFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 582 Continued From page 3 An interview was completed with the Social Services Director on 3/15/18 at 3:39 PM. She stated when a resident's part A Medicare benefits were coming to an end she initiated the non-coverage letter and contacted the family. She said she only used the ABN form when a resident's payor source was Medicare part B. She said she was unaware that she was supposed to use the ABN forms for part A Medicare discharges. An interview was completed with the Administrator on 3/16/18 at 10:45 AM. He stated the Social Service Director was unaware that the ABN form was to be completed after a part A Medicare stay and the resident remained in the facility. He said he expected the ABN notice be issued when a resident remained in the facility following a part A Medicare stay. F 641 S=D F 641 S=0 Continued From page 3 F 582 modifications until a pattern of compliance is achieved. F 582 modifications until a pattern of compliance is achieved.					115 WHITE ROAD	, ZIP CODE		
An interview was completed with the Social Services Director on 3/15/18 at 3:39 PM. She stated when a resident's part A Medicare benefits were coming to an end she initiated the non-coverage letter and contacted the family. She said she only used the ABN form when a resident's payor source was Medicare part B. She said she was unaware that she was supposed to use the ABN forms for part A Medicare discharges. An interview was completed with the Administrator on 3/16/18 at 10:45 AM. He stated the Social Service Director was unaware that the ABN form was to be completed after a part A Medicare stay and the resident remained in the facility. He said he expected the ABN notice be issued when a resident remained in the facility following a part A Medicare stay. F 641 SS=D Kervices Director was unaware that the ABN form was to be completed after a part A Medicare stay and the resident remained in the facility. He said he expected the ABN notice be issued when a resident remained in the facility following a part A Medicare stay. F 641 SS=D Kervices Director was unaware that F 641 SS=D Kervic	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION	
resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, staff interviews and record review the facility failed to accurately code limited range of motion on the comprehensive Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment for 1 of 6 residents (Resident #38) reviewed for limited range of motion and failed to accurately code on the comprehensive Minimum Date Set (MDS) assessment a level two PASRR (Preadmission Screening and Resident Review) for 2 of 2 residents (Resident #90 and Resident #67) F 0641-483.20 Accuracy of Assessments Root Cause Analysis Based off the root cause analysis by the facility administrative staff and the facility Executive Director(ED), it was determined that the directions provided in the Resident Assessment Instrument(RAI) for coding of limited ROM was not clearly understood. The team also determined	F 641	An interview was com Services Director on a stated when a resider were coming to an erron-coverage letter a She said she only use resident's payor sound She said she was una supposed to use the Medicare discharges. An interview was com Administrator on 3/16 the Social Service Dirack ABN form was to be a Medicare stay and the facility. He said he exissued when a reside following a part A Medicare yof Assessmich CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment must resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation record review the facilimited range of motion and for the comprehensive Massessment a level to Screening and Residents.	apleted with the Social 3/15/18 at 3:39 PM. She nt's part A Medicare benefits d she initiated the nd contacted the family. Sed the ABN form when a ce was Medicare part B. Saware that she was ABN forms for part A she has a total at 10:45 AM. He stated sector was unaware that the completed after a part A se resident remained in the expected the ABN notice be not remained in the facility dicare stay. Sent a courately reflect the sis not met as evidenced in, staff interviews and lity failed to accurately code on on the comprehensive IDS) assessment for 1 of 6 38) reviewed for limited ailed to accurately code on inimum Date Set (MDS) wo PASRR (Preadmission ent Review) for 2 of 2		F 0641-483.20 Accur Root Cause Analysis Based off the root cau facility administrative s Executive Director(ED that the directions pro Resident Assessment coding of limited ROM	acy of Assessments se analysis by the staff and the facility), it was determined vided in the Instrument(RAI) for was not clearly	4/13/18	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345449	B. WING _			03/	/16/2018	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE/KING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 WHITE ROAD KING, NC 27021			1 03/10/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	reviewed for PASRR. Findings included: 1. Resident #38 was 6/23/17 with diagnose hemiplegia following. A review of the annual assessment dated 6/3 #38 was coded as has upper or lower extrem. A review of the care prevealed a care plan complications related extremity (RUE), continuity (RUE), continuity further contracture. On 3/13/18 at 3:44 Pi	Continued From page 4 eviewed for PASRR. Tag Cross-referenced to the Appropriate Deficiency That other sources of documenting ROM were not consistently reviewed prior to coding of the MDS. In addition, the facility did not have a clearly defined process for ensuring that PASRR level two was accurately coded on the MDS. Treview of the annual comprehensive MDS assessment dated 6/30/17 indicated Resident 38 was coded as having no impairment to the pper or lower extremity. The review of the care plan updated 1/16/18 evealed a care plan problem of, "At risk for omplications related to flaccid right upper xtremity (RUE), contracture to right hand/digits." The care plan goal included, "Will not develop iny further contractures through next review." Tag Cross-referenced to the Appropriate that other sources of documenting ROM were not consistently reviewed prior to coding of the MDS. In addition, the facility did not have a clearly defined process for ensuring that PASRR level two was accurately coded on the MDS. Immediate Action On 3/15/18 the MDS coordinator completed a modification to the annual comprehensive assessment dated 6/30/17 for resident #38 identifying the limited ROM on one side. On 3/15/18, Resident #90 MDS dated 9/16/17 was modified by the MDS coordinator to include PASRR level 2. On 3/15/18, Resident #67 MDS dated 10/1/17 was modified by the MDS Coordinator to include the PASRR level 2.		ility for				
	Upon interview, Residunable to open up he demonstrated the sar A review of the Control 6/23/17 revealed ther motion to Resident #3 there was impairment On 3/15/18 at 10:06 A completed with the M did not code limited roon the MDS because limited in the use of h participated with care resident used her left	acture Risk Review dated e was limited range of 88's upper extremity and t on one side. AM an interview was DS Nurse. She stated she range of motion impairment Resident #38 was slightly			To identify the other residents who may have been affected by the alleged deficient practice, the MDS Coordinate completed a 100% audit of the current residents coding of ROM. This audit included review of the coding of limited ROM on the most recent MDS completed January 1 to March 31, as well as a review of therapy quarterly screens for contractures and the Nursing Contract Risk Review to ensure all were accurated. This audit was completed by 4/6/18. The Social Services Director complete 100% audit of current residents on 3/15/18 to determine if there was other who may have a PASRR level 2 that we not coded on the MDS.	ted ure tely d a		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345449	B. WING _			03/	16/2018
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,	10.2010
				11	15 WHITE ROAD		
UNIVERSA	AL HEALTH CARE/KING			K	ING, NC 27021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	e 5	F 6	541			
	Resident #38 opened				No other residents were identified as having inaccurately coded ROM status inaccurate PASRR status on the MDS assessments reviewed. Systematic Changes	or	
	completed personal h Resident #38 washed and teeth, applied ma	nygiene/care. NA #1 said I her face, brushed her hair ake-up and fed herself with e she was unable to use her			Education was provided by the Nurse Consultant on 4/2/18 regarding the RA directions for coding of limited ROM. The education was provided to the MDS coordinators and included ensuring that	his	
	She stated after she expected that limited been coded on the M 2. Resident # 90 was 2/19/17 with diagnosi	irector of Nursing (DON). read the care plan she range of motion would have DS. s admitted to the facility on			therapy screens and the nurse Contracture Risk Review are consider along with the MDS Coordinators assessment prior to coding the MDS. Beginning 4/2/18 the Social Services Director will maintain a current list of residents who have a PASRR level 2. The list will be up dated upon any new admission with a level 2 PASRR or	ed	
	A review of the North Screening Tool (NC Norevealed that Resider a PASRR Level 2. (The screening is to assure	Carolina Medicaid Uniform MUST) PASRR history nt #90 was determined to be the purpose of the Level II that individuals with			change in status of current residents. It Social Services Director will provide this updated list to the MDS Coordinator Monthly. The MDS Coordinator will ensure coding on the MDS is appropriate.	S	
	Medicaid-certified nur appropriate placemer A review of the comp Set (MDS) assessme Resident # 90 had no	•			Monitoring Beginning 4/9/18, the MDS Coordinato will review 5 resident assessments wee to ensure that coding is accurate for R0 and for Level 2 PASRRs. This review w be documented on an on-going log for MDS coding accuracy and will be maintained in a binder by the MDS coordinator. This will continue for 4 wee and then will continue monthly for 3	ekly OM vill	
	PM with MDS Nurse	ducted on 3/15/18 at 2:09 #1. She revealed she got rom the Social Worker when			months, Findings will be reported to the QAPI committee for recommendations modifications until a pattern of complian	or	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345449	B. WING			3/16/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE/KING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 WHITE ROAD KING, NC 27021			1 03/10/2010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 641	Continued From pag	e 6	F 64	1				
	medical record. She the Social Worker to PASRR coding for Read An interview was cored and noted the MDS Nobtaining it from the accompleting that section A follow up interview 8:20 AM with MDS Nobtaining it from the accompleting that section A follow up interview 8:20 AM with MDS Nobtaining it came from didn't receive anything the passes of the passes	nducted on 3/15/18 at 4:10 //orker. She revealed she DS nurse PASRR information Nurse was responsible for medical record and on of the MDS. was conducted on 3/16/18 at furse #1. She revealed she information because she the Social Worker and she ing from the Social Worker.		is achieved.				
	I .	admitted to the facility on is that included intellectual						
	Screening Tool (NC I revealed that Reside a PASRR Level 2. (T screening is to assur serious mental illness	Carolina Medicaid Uniform MUST) PASRR history nt #67 was determined to be he purpose of the Level II e that individuals with s entering or residing in rsing facilities receive						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345449	B. WING _			03/16/2018
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE/KING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 115 WHITE ROAD KING, NC 27021	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COME (CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	review revealed she we PASRR due to the diadisability. Review of the annual dated 10/1/17 revealed for a level 2 in section. Review of the Care A "findings" revealed Reproblems in cognition memory and poor decintellectual disability. Interview on 3/15/18 a Nurse #1 revealed the her with a list of reside PASRR. Further intersure why Resident #6 coded on the annual lindicated she would we the chart during the a revealed she had mist the MDS for Resident. An interview was cone Administrator on 3/16 revealed his expectat accurate and they had	at and services). Record was assessed as a level 2 agnosis of intellectual Minimum Data Set (MDS) and it was not coded as "yes" and A1500 for PASRR. The ansessments under assident #67 triggered for due to short and long-term at 2:09 PM with the MDS associal Worker provides and anserting the services who have a level 2 and any of the services are services as a level 2 and any of the services are services are services as a level 2 and any of the services are services as a level 2 and any of the services are services are services as a level 2 and any of the services are services are service	F6	341		